

City of Grass Valley City Council Agenda Action Sheet

Title: Magenta Drain Restoration Project - Professional Services Agreement

CEQA: Exempt - Not a Project

<u>Recommendation Motion</u>: That Council 1) authorize the City Engineer to execute a contract with Dudek, pending legal review, for design and environmental support services, in an amount not to exceed \$119, 708.30, for the Memorial Park Magenta Drain Restoration Project.

Prepared by: Zac Quentmeyer, Deputy Public Works Director

Council Meeting Date: 02/25/2025 Date Prepared: 02/19/2025

Agenda: Consent

<u>Background Information</u>: In 2023, the City was awarded \$319,847.94 in Proposition 1, Round 2 IRWM Implementation grant funds to restore a portion of the Magenta Drain running through Memorial Park. In November of 2024, a Request for Proposals (RFP) was released to solicit consultant support for design and environmental services for the Memorial Park Magenta Drain Restoration Project.

Four firms submitted proposals, and a review committee evaluated and ranked the proposals. Staff recommends entering into Professional Service Agreements with the top ranking firm, Dudek. A copy of the draft Professional Services Agreement is attached for review. The contract term will be a two-year agreement.

Staff recommends that Council authorize the City Engineer to execute a contract with Dudek, pending legal review, in an amount not to exceed \$119, 708.30, for design and environmental support services of Memorial Park Magenta Drain Restoration Project.

<u>Council Goals/Objectives</u>: The Magenta Drain Restoration Project executes portions of work tasks towards achieving/maintaining Strategic Plan Goal - Recreation and Parks.

<u>Fiscal Impact</u>: The contract amount is \$119,708.30 and will be fully funded by Prop 1 grant funds.

Funds Available: Yes

Account #: 300-406-66653

Reviewed by: City Manager

Attachment: Draft Contract